!

e et £

5
7
3
|
¥
&
Kl
¥

{AFT RNOON SESBION

- SPEQATAL MEETING,

4,10 otolook
Counoil Ohamﬁor,
Olty Hall,
Fobruary a7th 1935

| A special meeting of the Jity
;Oouncil wes held this afternoon. At tho EBOVo

-named hour there were present Hia Wbrship the

,nayor, Oheirman; and Aldermen Gates, ultoheli,lteoh, |

:Donovan , Lordly, Adams, uouanus, MoOarthy, Hendry,
IbDonald MecDonald, O'Toole, Getley, Powor,Goudb,
Smeltzer and Doyle.

The meeting was called |peoiu11y
to consider the estimates for the civio year 1935~
36 and report of Oity Bolioitor':e taxation of
persons oooupy;ng Harbour;OOmmiséion premises,
| OIVIO ESTIMATES, 1935-36
| | Alderman Stech, Chalrman of the
frinanoa Committee, submits the~eet1ma¥ei for the

.oivic year 1935-36 as prepared by ‘the Finanoe

POommittee. He_inforqu the Oouncil that the
-estimates as submitted showed an inorease of
é$45,901.43 over last year, and suggested that the
;eohedulea be teken up, item by 1ten.,

SOHEDULE "A" - JOINT ESTIMATES, MUNIOIPALITY
_ OF HALIFAX.

Moved by Alderman 8teoch, seoconded

by Alderman MoOarthy that Schedule A as submitted
'be_approved. Motion passed.

| ' SOHEDULE "B" = PUBLIC SOHOOLS

i - Moved by Alderman Steoch, seoconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that Schedule B as submitted

be epproved. Motlon passed.
627~




Februaxy 27th, 1935,
SOHEDULE "O" = GITY HOME
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconied by
Aldermen MoCarthy that Schedule 0 es submitted be
Eapproved. Motlon passed.

SCHEDULE D! TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL
Moved by Aldermsn Steoh, @eoonded by
'Al&erman-Mooarthywthatweohedulemn as submitted be
- 5apprOVBd% Motlon pussed.

S e A STtk © s ©
e e AN AT e R P A

m M et AT T,

el

. Moved by Aldérman Btbvﬁ leoonded by
Alderman Donovan that Sohedule I a8 submitted bo

approvedo Motion passed,

— . - . fme —— R Y B T .- .
AT ot 4 g e T ety o g el s cmi e =TT B R
FIUTTEL STt el FD Tl e D T i = . ~ .

SCHEDULE "F'' -~ POINT PLEASANT PARK 1

lloved by Alderman BtQOh, seoonded by ;

Alderman Mitchell that Schedule F as submitted be J%
nppmovedo ction passed. |
SEHEBULE_"G"- OITIZENS FREE LIBRARY '

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded
by Aldermsn McDonald that Schedule G as submitted

% be approved. Motlon passed. aé
é | SOHEDULE "H' - OITY HEALTH BOARD i
| | Moved by Alderman Steoh, seoonded ;
by Alderman Getley that Schedule H as submitted | jé

ﬁe approved. ié

Moved in amendment by Alderman ﬁi

Gough, seoonded by Alderman Gates that the item %g

$3,000 00 ocovering salary of Milk and Food ?ﬁ

Inspector be reduced %o §1,800,00. Amendmant put 1}

and lost, 3 voting for the same and L4 against {é

i followsa
it as fol -628f




!

N

G A VN i

A A AT P Y A ALNSA AL o _ o s S N ™ iy

)
4
i

February 27th, 19%5,

‘Aldermen Gates Aldommen Adume
| Gough Donwtm
i Power {10

. Ronday
Lordl.v
MaoDonald
MolOaxthy
MoDonald
MolManus
Mitohall
0170016
g:ml:zer

60
=% S

The original motion passed.
SOHEDULE "I" - SUPERANNUATIONS
Moved by Aldermen Stech, seoonded
by Aldeman MoOarthy that Schedule I as submitted
sbe approved. Motion passed.
SOHEDULE "J" - OITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES
| Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded
byl Alderman McOarthy that Sfhedule J as submitted
be approved. Motlon pessed.

Alderman Gates wishing to be
recorded against the item of $500,00 for Grace
Maternity Hospital,

5 P.M.,
Alderman Miller arrives and takes his

geat in Council.

HALIFAX HOUSING OOMMISSION
Moved by Aldermen Stech, seoonded by

hdermhn MoOarthy thet Schedule J. Suppl ement
bovering Halifax Housing Oommission be approved
;s submitteds Motion passed. |

GOHEDULE "K" — SHORT TERM DEBENTURES AND INTEREST
| Moved by Alderman 8tech, seconded by

Aldermen MoOarthy that Schedule K as submitted be

de Motion passed.
approved. p ~629-




2
»
3
E
7
8
¥
?
¢
{
A
i
o,

e wd i & DT s i

N2

R M N T KT e e A e T

‘ 1oover1ng His Worship the Mayorhs aslary be 1noreaaed

,
|
i 3
|
f‘
|
L
|
g
h
i
£

February 27th, 1938, -
. SCHEDULE " L' - INTSREST ON OONSCLIPATED WD MMS
Hoved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Alderman MoQaxrthy that Schedwle L as subrittdd Ye
‘approved. Motion passed,

_Jl_,;ULE L Mi .- INTEREST ON CONSOLID DATED FUND 1908
Hoved by Alderman Stech, seconded
'by Aldermen MoCarthy that Schedule M as submitted
;be approveds Motion passed.

SOHEDULE "N" .. SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS
Moved by Alderman eteoh, seconded

by Aldermen loOaxthy that Schedule N as submitted
;be approved. Motion passed.

SOHEDULE_"O" -~ SALARIES

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
iby Alderman McOarthy that the item of $2,000,00

i
I
l
|

|
|
|
|
$
i

*to $3,000,00,

; In view of the fact that

;legislation s necessary to increase this amount,
sthe notlon was wilthdrawn.

'; 'Read letter c:tty Soliocltor covering

é

remuneration received by him,

February 27th, 1935,

|
|
j
i
l

' His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Counci l,
Halifax, No Se

Gentlemenz

"I find 1% neocessary to communioate
with you directly, owing %o oertain developments
whioh affeot me, @&s the O0ity Sollcitor of the
0Lty of Halifax. In oxder to properly set forth
the matter, 1t is necessary to review some past

even’c 8
| w6 30




Pebrdary 37th, 1935

| In the ysar 1932, I signified
willingness to accept the of fice o%nSolig?tor to.:ht
Oity of Halifax, and on being asked what
remuneration I desired, I stated that I was willing
to accept the same remuneration which I was then
recelving, nawely $3000,00 per annum, and further
stated that I sxpected thls sum to be inoreased upen
wy satlsfylng the Oouncil thet I was competent to
oarry on the work of thls office. Subsequently, I
recelve@ the eppointment znd entered upon the

dutles of Olty Solicltor about November 15th, 1932,

O O 17, T P T L v

| . presume, from the absence of
any serious oomplainte, that I have glven
patisfaotion. In any event, I have endeavoured to
the st of my eblility to cope with the many
duties which have been leald upon my shoulders, and
to ocarry out the various important matters of
litigation In which the 0ity has been involved
with what success the Oouncll knows, I have also
undertaken the Publim Utillty work, legislation and
pollcse ocourt work, which I consider part of my
duties, and any other matters whlch perhaps not
Btriotiy within my duties, I dld perform in order to
make pxrogress. To fully accomplish the result, I
have found it necessary %0 put in many nlghts of
work, as owlng to my routine officu work, 1t was
impossible to obtain the est results without a
vest amount of overtime work. It may be that in the
opinion of the Councll thle extra work has not
froduoed any tangible benefite to the 0ity, however
n nmy own judgment I feld 1t was necessary in order
to glve the sertloe to the Ulty which I deslred to

Siveo

: D, S e TR Ny oty 0
R N R GRA ittt i 4 i X T b T

ST RO P

e T

T IO RPCRON

BERD

| I have felt that some rocognition
should have been glven by the Olty to me
voluntarily by way of an inorease in my annual
remuneration, taking into consideratlon the
responsibility and importance attached to the matters
under ny juriddiction and further taking into
oonsideration the fact that as a professional men,

it was neocessary for me to expend many years and &
oconsiderable su of money in qualifying for this work,
This slone should be regarded in settlinf the
remuneration to which the person performing the
duties of 0ity Solicitor in a satisfactory manner,
should be entitled to receive, and further taking
into consideration the fact that the present
incumbent of the office has not the privilege of
contributing to any suporannuation fund.

R 7 might also oall the attention
of the Oouncil to the fact that the duties imposed
upon me ara umany, many times heavler than those
imposed on my predecessor in offioce, who was a
part time solioltor, entltled %o praotioce privately
and who,  in eplte of thie fact recelved a greater '
galary %han that which I now recolve. ¥

T p

§
|
|
|




RO N T e NI N s e L,

e ’

2 T R R R T ST RS w0

e m:mmwwm&wmﬁwmw«,mwm~wba P S e e

e i

.
%
b
&
i
£
d

- year. However, I felt that during the year the

‘best service to the Olty, regardless of hours, by

February 27th, 1935,

As a result last year I requested
an lnorease in salary of $600,00 per annun, gﬁt

upon the metter coming before the Finance Oommittee,
1t wes determined to grant ¢ o annual inoremse
of §200,00 per amum and that eubsequently &
maxinum salary would be set for this office. At
that time J wee ratisfled to accept thls, pending
developments, Upon ths mettoer coming before the
Qouncll a mesolutlon was passed differing from
that of the Finance Onumitteq,in that, the $200,00
1inorease was only made aprplicable to the current

X
Oounocll would %aka up the matter of a readjustment
of salarles, and that the matter of my own
remuneration would be then clearsd up, Nothing
‘has elnce been done by the IMnance Oommittee or the
Qouncll and now I find thet spparently the matter
of the annual inorease for thle year has been
overlooked, I might oall attentlon to the salaries
0of other professional men in the employ of the
Olty and aleo to the fact that theyare from 50%
to 80% higher than my own. I can £6e no reason
why the Oounsll ehedld not meocognize the value of
a 01ty Solioitor who is Interested in giving the

granting a proper ealary commensunate with the
responsibllities of the offlos,

| In view of the foregolng, I
repeat my request of last year that, for the

time belng, my ealary be ilhoreased Py the sum of
12600.00 over lagt year's, regardless of annual
Anoreases., I feel that in view of conditlons, the
iresponeibilitics of the office, the general sosle
'of salarles of other professlonal offiocials, and
the qualirfications which are required to hoid the
of fLoe and perform the dutle:. that thls is an

extremely reasonsble request.

Yours very truly;

Qarl P. Bethune,
OITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seoonﬁod'
by Alde=aan Millaer that the item ocoverlng Oty |
:Solicitor3e salery be inoreased by $200,00 for
the olvic year l93’;5~°369 end that he Ye not eubjeo%
%o the 104 contribution. Motlon put and passed,
i"-voting for the same and 4 against At as follows.

w3 Qe

Vet T B

SR N 4

[ B I TN i A




e e e e e

February 27th, 1935,
EQR_T'HE MOTION AGALNST Ip

,M.dermen Adans Alderrien go
gonoven ueﬁgaue
[ oyle Powox

Gates
. getiey Brigolt ey

‘ ., Hend1y

| - Lordly

f MacDonald

, MoOarthy

’ MoDonald

\ Mlller.
Mitchell
O03Toole
Stech

=1 el

: | Read letter City Olerk oovering'
%- orfioiale and employees exetpted from the 10%
;: oontribution last year.

| | 0lty Olerk's Office,
February 27th, 19%5,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Clty Oounoil.

fGenxlemen°
I wish to call to your attention
i that in passing the Estlmates previous years the
; following named officinls and employees were
; texempted fron the 10% contributions~

3 ' 0. Pe Bethune =~ 0ity Bolicitor
; o Frances M, Hart-Stenographer
é | A.TE.Orosby -~ 0ity Oollectorx
| | Gilbert S.Mart- Court Reporter
Arthur Gray <~ Aesessor's Olerk,
Rours respectfully,

H. Co Powel
CITY OLER!

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldemsn MoOarthy that the letter of the ity
EOlerk be approved end those exempted last year be
étreexed in like manner for the ocivic year 1935~36.

Motion passed.
| = 3 Fea - E




e e ] ST Y ST T WIS AT

Fobruaiy 27thk 19354

| Moved by Aldcrman Gabves, sedonded
by Aldexman MacDonald that the iten covering

i}aeietant ity Olork!s salary bo inoreased to repd "'-:‘;.
#2,000.00 as 86t out in thé salary schedule, and bYe

5
¥
R
.
§
:
¢
¥

éubjeofa to the 10% contrib'l i, Motion put and

e

:ﬁaseed, 10 voting for the same end 8 agalnet 1%
é.s follows:+

!

e DT N A I AT et e

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
] Aldermen Doyle Aldermen Adams
Gotes Donovan
Getley ifollenus
Gough - iller
? Hendry 1At ohell
! Lordly | Power
: MeoDonald Sreltezer
MoOarthy Steoh -
é McDonald
C'Toole IR
; ; =10 B

T

AT A

| |
; Moved by Alderman Stedh, seconded

|
- by, Aldermen loOarthy that Schedule 0 as now e

a;mended be approved. Motlon po.ase'd.
i

|

l .
’. RESOLVED that legislation similar
to that secured at the last sesslon of the
Leglslaturc bo sought at the coming sosslon %o make
offeotive tho following dirooticus;

AR T TP A TN e b T ek B g S B

Tho following resolution is

e o b TSI, T i A

- | 3 That all peBsons whose ealarieei
weges or oommissions over $60,00 per month are pald

" by the Olty, wnless othermiso exempted by loglslative
ensotment or epocial resolution of tho Oouncll be
required to contribute 10% of the salary of wages
received from the City, for the purpose of the |
general revenue of the 0ity, during the oivic year j
1935-36, end that the Treasurer Do authorized to
deduct the sald amount of 10% from the salaries or :

£ a1l such employees end retaln the sald m
megog the purposes of the genoral revenuo of the 4
O;ty. This resolution does not apply t0 iL
any eaaployee recolving an hourly wago of «3bd :
or less.

wofyBlher .




i
/
i
¢
!

T e P T TEM N ot e T g TR T

e e

Fobwuary R78h, 1938,
Uoved by Aldoxtinn 8voch, soconded
bv Aldownen 14116y %hat 4ho rosclution as auended

bu approved, Hotlon put and passed, 11 vottng for
thb Bati® and 6 agednst it ms follovage

FOR THE MOTION AQAZNGY 32
Alde:men Adans Aldorien o\
| Donovan Loxdly
Doyle HoNonus
N Gates 0'Toole
é Hondey Soatt
MacDoneld nor
MeOaxrthy
: MoDonald
‘ Mlller
Stech
. we] ] e .'&'

l ' o B

! Moved by Alderman St ooh, seoonded
by Aldermen MoOarthy that Schedule P as submitted’
‘be epproved. |

i v noved 1n amendmont by ndoman
MoManus, eeoonded 'by Aldoman Hendry that the iten
povering the salary o:t’_Po].ioe Departnent Janitor
'Be inoreased by $60.00. Amendanent pﬁ.aaed.
Moved by Alderman Hendry,
seconded by Aldermen Gates that Mrs. Bessie Ega:i,

i’olioewoman, be granted further leave of absonce

éfrom the Police Department and be pald the sum
of $50.00 per month from the Polioce Eetimates, and i

leglelation, if necessary, be sought to authorige

this payment. Motion passed.
The originel motion approvins

!

Sohedule P now passed.
’ =635~




g S A e e g T AT (T

{
i
i
i
i
j
$
£
I
?-f
;
§

February 27th, 1935,
SCHEDULE "Q" - GITY PRIZON
~ Uoved by Alderman Bteoh, secondod
by Alderwan Miller that Sohedule Q a8 submitted be
approved. Hotion passed.

| SCHEDULE "RY .» OITY WORKS DEPARTMENT
| | Hoved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Getes that Schedule R be amended to

. read same as last iyear; samo to be used where and

how the QGommittee on Works soo £it. Motion pasgsed,
| ~'SOHEDULE 'S" « FIRE DEPARTIENT

- Moved byi |A1d”e:;man Stech, seoonded
by Alderman Bmeltze;r that "S‘éhedule S as submitted
be approved, Motion passed.

SOHEDULE "T" - MTSOELLANEOUS

| - Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldermen MoOarthy that Schedule T as submitted

be approved. Motlon passed.

- SOHEDULE "U' — ESTIMATED INOOME
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded

iby Aldermen i{cOarthy that Sohedule U as submitted

libe approved. Motlion passed.

Alderman Adams objecting to the
tranefer of $25,000.00 from the Water Department.
| The following resolution is

submittede

RESOLVED that the General and
oxdinary Assessment amounting to $661,306.57
leae. roba'ble income $194,121,58 meking a total
gl, and the oxtrn Besessment amounting
Z é 380, 69 as set out in the yoarly
eotﬂ.mates *fleremith eubmittod for 1935~36
naking a total of §2 103 65,08 plus for
short oallaotions 7,33 21 making §2 1506895 .29
less ostimated Poll i &pesf{OOO .00 and §5,000200
fronm unoxpended balances making a total o
82,120,895,29 bo oonfirmed and do now pase and
B2, R B B tnnts and Droporty Within the OLty
be assessed and rated for the sald sum of

$2,120,895.29. 636

2L oo n

T X Y I s

RNV L

S P

I

R

Lo g S




e T

Pabrunzy 27th, 1935

L FUNTHER NMSOLVED that tho Oit

gL z& in M“dbg dirooted %0 Sransmit tho anid Y
Bowltiaten vogothor with n oopy of this rosolution
$0 tho 0Lty ABsessor on or beforo the first day of
Maxoh noxt aml to instruot him to fix tho ra}e of
taxation for the year ending April %0th, 19%35 on the
basis of the sald amount of $2,120,895.é9.

| Moved by Aldermman 8tech, seconded
bv Alderrian Doyle and passed unanimously.

i
b
:{'
{
I
N
4
§
g
{
2
)
I
<7
&
3

¥

riv'
¥
%
%
]
}
¥
3
3

/’
o
"
"
4
] :
3 .
H
?
§
E 1 <)
4
3 ! .
3 ! If:
&
g : ke
} :
b 1
k4 : i
} : i
a } :
£ ! “
| 637~
i { . B
! - :
8 13
; ‘ 1
& ) .
¥ H “
¥ W
2 : :
5 ' P
i g
¢ | it
.! | ;
H : o
4 ! ;‘i
!
4 1 A
| |
3 ‘ B
i {
! |
3

LIS P e Pt S T

Al PRSP L

Ll s




OITY OF HALIFAX,
I Y

Eatinates of Inocome and enais '
for tho Olvio Year endinuﬁprn ?'ogn. 57
19%6 as pagsed by 0ity OOunou. |

1935=36 orens '
Extra Asslssments 41010759 W A9W=15
A.~ Joint estinates

Muﬁgipality of 60, 7L 1.
H X 2 2 .o

- e fpBR BT B&T
D.- TubZroulosia '10539-50

Hospltal 35, 570,00 6 215, 00
Ee gublic Gardena and ’9;:1 : ”"55

ommons 92 62 17,817,
F.-~ Point Pleaeant Park l 520,00 72 ‘Z'e ] 88
G.~ Oltizens Free

Library 5, 490,00 680,00 - 4, a:.o.oo
He~ Oity Health Board 30 655,00 225.00 {
I.- Superannuations 3 ,657 45 72,50 '4.
Jo= Olty Grants and

Sundries 1 219,144.65 | 6,51%,60 225,658,.25

K.~ Short Ternm |

Debentures and |

Interest ; 19,079.24 4, 230,02 14,849,202
i e o

onsolida l‘un |

7820 | 49, 3gk,00 49, 394,00
Me= Intereet on

Oonsolidated mnd

1905, 338,512.41  5,514.65 332,997.76
N.- Sinking Fund

sowuronante L gll eTias ek
: l’ ’3 0009 » 20 [ ] 010 1’ (3

General Assegsrignts

. ta{noome a1 194 ,;21,5& 9,511&7 203 inﬁ '
ﬁseesg§2§§ ! 467,184.99 12,432,849 2,997.50 U57,749.60

1 Total Extra | ,

il  Aosessment ;,gag,zso.og 1&’4,005,% 5,%;,5 é.ﬁo.u%.ao

oy '; Bh i‘t 2’1 3’5 50 5 (] L 11’ o [} | ()

Ll -0 proviston sho o

§. collootion 284 It 1,08

3 »450, 952 57,456.2 s O% 30 rooe.ol
Loess Unexpended Belanoe 5 000, 5,000.00 _

& ’
| Lose Batinatod Poly %mmﬁ%
f(\ Oivio Year 1935~36 ,4.20, 895,29 7.03 go »0%3.00 2,07%,%82.

8\0

0

Previous Yenr 2, 1’4-,"-82,61 11,043,6C —
INOREASE g, k12,68 $u6,412.64

63

- * .
N G ¢

P S = - - - .-

| 0.- Salaries ! 3 $600.00 |
~ Police | 122’333 184,00 125,
ey, AT 2 S a;
o™ Yy works p ° o ¥l

8.~ gire ?Je.partment 6, 398 00 1,3%; & ,263. il

IO arnm i . ' . NE

Telegraph Systen 6,803o85 he 5,8 59"‘3 . §

~ Miscellaneous. 00 o |

" Us~ Less Estimated .

|




Februaxry 27th, 1935,

TAXATION ON PERSONS OOOUPYING HARBOUR OOMMIBSION
_,‘ PREMI SES. <

aaifie

e —————————

Read report of the Oity Solioitor
regarding taxatlon on psrsons occupying Harbour

Coxamiesion proanises.

February 27th, 1935.

zHie Worshlp the Mayon,
and Members ¢f the (ity Oouncil,
Halifax, N. 8.

Gentlewnnyrs ‘
f .. T™he (ity Agsessor has recommended
%o the Laws and Privileges Oommittee that a speoiesl
tax of $300.00 per year be imposed upon firms |
using warehouses and plers of the Halifax Harbour
Oommissioners for storing thelr stooks of goods

and from which stock they draw when they recelve
'orders for such goods. In other words the ware-
houses and plers aro belng used to some extent

for purposes not directly concerning the actual

port purposes end by so doing are depriving local
warehouses of an opportunity of obtaining some
business. Similar oconditlons are sald to exist

with respect to the .cold storage plant.

'- T have been requested to prepare
a report to the City Council regarding this matter.

| | At & sesslion.of  the: asspssment
appeal court held recently the question of the
legality of tho assessment made upon the Helifex
Harbour Coumissioners with respect to ite owner-
'ship of the 0old Storege Plant was under
consideration and from the discussion on this
matter certain points were made by the representatives
of the Harbour Commissioners to the effeot that
eny such taxation, such as that suggested by the
agsessor should be oarefully oconsidered as it might
have the effect of driving away the business whioch
the Harbour Oommissloners have brought to this
port with s resulting loss to the O0lty of Hallfex.
!

In view of th$Ss faot it was felt
desirable to have this matter of policy determined

by the City Oouncll.

Thero are several matters to be
oconsldered!

. The typec of a tex, i.e.,whether a lump sum
%peoial tax g? $300.00, or A gi'adua‘ced tex according
t0 tho amount of epace ocoupled, or according to
the rontal pald to tlémo Harbour Oommissioners.

~e 39~a




February 27th, 1935,

2, Upon whom shall tho tax be Levied, i.e.,
whether upon the agent of thé firm (if any) in the '
Olty or upon the firm itgelf vhich may not be in the

Olty or Province, and who may not have & permanent
egent here, .

3. How the tax ls to be ocolleoted..
i AB to the Cold Storage Plant a similar

problen has to be congidered and the only

suggeetion whloh has teen made, and which I do not
think very satisfactory, 1s to asoertein the sum
pald for rental over the period of the preceding year

gnd a tax for the ourrent year based thereon.

S. The effeot of any such tex on the
Pueinees of the Harbour Conmissioners.

<. ... . . Inview of these diffioulties, I
would suggest that thé Haibour Oommissioners be
asked to co-operate #ith the 0Lty in tho seouring of
some revenus fror this source and that if such
co~operation is forthcoming to arrange with 1t and
obtain the necessary legislation, to ocolleot a

sum in additlon to the regular rental rates and

pay the seld additional sum to the Oity as a tax.
This would be somewhat similar to the Theatre
tloket tax and the Hospitals tax in Quebeo.

| In order to accomplish this it

will be necessary to have a conference with the
Harbour Commissloners?! representatives. I have
been advised that the Commissioners would be pleased
to attend such a meeting and it may be that some
more definite and quicker progrdss may be made
thereby in the matter of securing some additional
revenue.

i If there ame any phases of this
metter in respeot to which amplifioation is desired
I will be pleased to give any information in

my power. This matter should be taken under |
advisement immediately in the event of leglslation

being necessary.
Yours truly,

Oarl P. Bethune,
OITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Aldeman Gates, seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that His Worship the Mayar
appoint a speoial committee of three to deal

with the matter. Mggﬁgﬁ pasgsaed.




© Fobwunry 27%h, 19354

His Worship the Mayor appdlu\a the
following as & spocial oormdttee %9 deal wivh

taxation 6n persons ocopylng Halifsx Menrbous
prenisee'-

Chalrman of the Finanoe Oommittee,

| Ohalrman of the Taxation and Tax
g Exemption Oommittee,
The lMayor,

Agreed,
ol TTE

: Alderuen H. J. 8tech,
| Adermen J. W. MoOarthy,
§ Mayor E. J. Oragg.

7.05 P.l.,

|

‘ loved by Aldeinman Jollanus, seconded by
Alderman MoQarthy ‘that this mabting do now

adjourn. Motion pasSed. Meeting adjourned.
|
1 LIST O LINE

Oivic Estimates, 1935-36 627
Taxation on persone ooocupying Harbour

Oommission premises. | 639

Ho Ce Powell
OITY CLERK.




e e e

N I L85 N

8,10 olologk
Oounoil Chamber,

ﬂt:.a"ma 1935,

A meeting of the 0l ty Oounoll
wa.a held this evening. At the above na.mod hour
thore were present His Worship the Mayoxr, Ohalrman}
and Aldermen Gates, Mitchell, Steoh, Donovan,Miller,
.Lordly, Adsnme, MoManus, noDonud. MaoDonald, 0! Tool e,
cut:loy, Power, Gough, Gmeltser and Doyle.
| The meeting was oalled to
proooed with business standing over end the
'grannaotion of other business,

|

The following named Papers were
u?submitted. |

. Moved by Alde man Smeltsesr,
Jeoondéd by Aldemman Mitchell that the minutes &
tghe previoué meeting be approved. Motion pessed,

4LE'I'TER OLERK ggn THE mgv'r:vm OOQUNOIL RE

Read letter fran Olerk of the
Exoout:lve Oouncil submitting amendment to Oxdinance

, OO
{

No. 6 approved by the Governor in Oounoil.
, Helifex, 19th Pebruary 1935,

D?ear 8irs= '
L iR Oty of Maklres, T
dinance No. 6 of the y alifax
Ei’egim mging end the use of Electrioal Inergy,.

d certified to have been roved dy the
Gg%grmr in Oounoil on the lg.pg 1nqtant.

; . Yours truly,
o A.Evelyn Horne,

H. O.Powell ,£84.,
0ity Clerk,

N, 8
Hanfaz, ' ke

for o:l.erk of r.xooutm Oounoil,




Masioh ldh, 19,

8,15 o'oleok, | |
Aldormon MoOaxthy end Hondry arvive

:and tako tholr seats in Oounoil,

fdrny PANACT STl
A Ltat) wdo/ Road letter from tho Rallway Assooiation

of Osnade re daylight saving timo, also sevexrsl
lotters regaxrding sane. o

Montronl, Quos
~ Fobruary 26th, 1935,

His Honour tho Moyor,
Holifex, N. S.

Denr Biri~  Davidsht Seving Mo, 19%.

- For a numbor of yoars this Assoointion
has endeavoured, with tho oo-oporation of tho -
muniolpal authorities, to soouro somo dogroe: of
uniformity emongst the largor oentros in Eastorn
Oenade in oonneotion with tho adoption of Daylight
Seving Time, fecling that 1t is very muoch in the
intorests of tho travolling public that tho poriods
adoptod by such oentres should not only oorro-gond,
but should also fit in with tho Spring and el
ohanges in trnin schodules, and, insolar as .
practiosble, correspond to periods of Daylight

SBaving Time adopted by such oitles aoross tho )
border as Boston, New York, Buffslo, Ohiocnko,otc.

| | This yoar the railways'! Spring train
schedules will beocome offeotive at 12,01 a.m
Sunday, April 28th, and tho Fall schedules at
12,01 a.n, Sunday, legtombor 29th. Wo are informed
that Daylight Saving Time will be in offect in

the larger centres in the Zastern States botween
these dates, and for the oomfort and convenionce

of the travallinig public 1t would appear most
desirable that cities in COanada which intend to
adopt Baylight Saving Time this yonr should act
uniformily by putting it into effcot for the
period April 28th - Septombor 28th,inolusive.

! . ' I .

ét wnlbg vgry m\txgl; app:ﬂgotat:d if
vou will be good onough to.have this mattor given
ggneidorat 105 by the 0ity authorities and advise
gxotionut«a_lqu.. - S

. ”‘] Asam‘attgr ozhinforzim:i:ixi:: aro
atteohing statement showing the muniolp o8 in
ggsgem ganada thaﬁ adoptod Doylight Saving Tiue
! ‘ Leom : .-6 3- . . ,

{




"""" B <o 52 DX R T b\ i O A Al X A DS P2 ST T L PR AP 7

) x - r—tol e - e TR BT

March 1l4th, 1935,

in 1934 and the periods during whieh 4
gorfpot% by which you.wtll-nogs that thz ;::.§a
majority had Daylight Saving Time in effe0t fo0r the

period suggested last yvear b
fuaooiation of C!anadat.y o By The Ratlwey

Yours tmdy, L |

The Railway Auéooiatioh of Oéx;tdu.
| Moved by Alderman Mitchell,
seoonded by Aldermsn Lofdly that daylight saving
time be adopted from 12,01 A.M. Aprid 28th %o
X2.00 A.M. September 29%h. -
',  Moved in amendment by Aldeman Gough,
gooonded'by Aldermsn Smeltzer that mnm |
éaving time be adopted for all ocivio aotivities
for the period beginning at 12.01 A.M. June 1st
and terminating at 12,01 A.M. September 29th,
inolusive. Amendment put and passed, 1% voting

for the same and 4 againet it as follows.
POR_THE_AMENDMENT AGAINST IT .

Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Adgnis
i | Doyle - Loxdly
| Gates Mitohell
| Getley Stech
, Gough
! Hendry

MaoDonald

MoCOarthy
| MoDonald
‘ MoManus
| - Miller
: O'Toole
|

e
meiLvzer
] lfe . | &l

 DEOISION, SUPREME COURT OF NOVA BOOTIA RE
MUTUAL LIFE ASSURANOEL OOMPANY OF OANADA,

e ASSEGSMENT . i
| Road letter Oity Solioitor advieing f
6ounoil of the deoision of the Supreme Oourt of |

:’«m Bootia re Mutual Life Aaéuranoa«domp_my of

Canada assessment,

b llies’




Mareh 1lth, 1935,

| )
"His Woxship the Uayor, Fobs 18%h, 193¢
‘and Mombers of Oity Counell,

‘Halifax, . s.

ioentlemen=~ Re. Mutual Life”Aseurhhoe Co. af
, g assogsments .. .

I Yag to advide you that today I

‘recelved word from the Supreme Oouxtd of Nova Sootia:

0 the effect that tho decision in the matter is
'favorable to the Olty.

| The point of the deoision is, that
'the assessment, ap mado by the Assossor

ie
coupleted by him prior to the mailing of the
assessment notice, =

!

I attach hereto a oopy of the

deolsion of the Oourt which I would puggest should
be embodied in the Minutes of Oounodl for the
pagpose of record. |

Yours very truly,

Oarl P, Bethune,
OITY SOLIOITOR..

IN THE SUPREME OQURT

| IN RE i{UTUAL LIFE ASSURANCE OOQUPANY OF
- OANADA AS@SSII“%?QT INuTHE OITY OF HALIFAX
e \ 9%

HiL. J. This stated case is referred to this
court by the Oourt of Tax Appeals of thguggty of
Halifax under the provisions of Seotion , of
ﬁhe City Oharter.

| On Deoember 15th, 1933, the olty assessor
served the Mutual Life Assurance Oompany with a |
notice that "you are assessed as above speoified

on your real property, and for whioh the
assessment for l93¢-35 is to be 1hvied". The
Btatoment "above specifiod" was "value of resl
ootate $70,000," It is admitted that notlces of
essessment of all properties valued were mailed

on sald 15th of Docember.

|

i On the morning of the 29th Dooember,1933,
the buildings on the sald property were destroyed
totally by firc and on the same day the compen
gave notice of eppesl from ite assessment on the

round that the real property was worth only
15,925.,00. It is not disputed that $70,000,00
and $15,925,00 represent fairly the values of the
property bafore and after the fire.

~Gli5m

A
- ¢




o et g e i S - SRRV EBGY Y $10rdse 3 Aol L ¥ g T e L PO T L -5., i e b @Y 9 ey

Maroh 14th, 1935

| The following qu |
determinations B questions s fox

|
| "thc’cher vypon the faots above stated
5 ~t was within the power and the duty
- 0f the Oourt ¢f Tax Appeals %0
reduco the sald assessment of Mutual
Life Assurance Oompany of Oanada by

| the acsesssble value of the buildings
| o destroyed by fire'., |

It seems necessary to quote parts
iof the relevant soctions of the ‘&;art?& P

334, The assessment shall be hogun in
the month of May in eamch year for the next ensuing [
olvic year and the valuations shall be ocompleted f
by the thirty-rirst duy of Deoomber, and the books
oontaining the annual ratings and taxing shall be
prepared and made up before the tenth day of

Maroh in each year; and when the notifes of |
texation have been served by the assessor suoh I
books shall forvhwith be delivered by the assessor !
to the ocllectoume

389, (1) The assessor shall serve each
person assessed with a notice of assessment,

397, (1) Any person sought t0 be asspised or
his agent, may appoal from the assodsdént %9 $he 1
Oourt of Tax Appeals and shall have fourteen days '
after service of the notlce within whioh to furnish
the assessor with a written statement under oath
of the real propexty owned or ocouplied by hip, -
the velue of the same, or the nature and terms of
any such cocupancy, &s the ocase may be.

- (2) Suuh statement shall be verified by
affidavit sworn before any Jjustioce of the peace

or commissioner of the Supreme Gourt. :

2 (3) It shall be delivered at the offioce
of the assessor in the 0ity Hall within fourteen
daye alter the date of dellvery, leaving or
mailing of the notice.

; Seotion 398 provides for the
oonstitution of a Oourt of Tex Appeals and the
following sectlons Geal with 1ts dutiess

399. The cowrt shall hear all appeels |
from assessments and taxes brought before 1t, and :f
whether mads or imposed by the assessors with | |
or without jurisdiotion, end its decision, or |
that of a majorlty of the members, exoept as
hereinafter provided, shall be final,

; s




Varch Lth, 1935,

%403. (V) The count shali tako up th E
’ : - B 0 appoals l
An Buoh order ag 4+ dotermines, and mgy makopap ¢
Botogt, showlng such crdor, and 4% ghall heer and

]dstermine such sppesla.with as 1ittle delay as is
| Feasonably practicables

(2) Tha ohaliman shall edminister the

iwitneesee? o#ia t2 ezch witness who is examined,

: (3) the ccurt shall hoar and determine
‘the objections f vr ¢n behals of everyone who
has appealed.
/ Ty
N\ (a) %c the valuation snd essessment
R Which has bsen made on any person ’
Lixm, ccupany or estate in zospoo% f
; %0 the ownership or ooocupation of ‘
; . any propesty, sad. .-

i

| : (b) any cther objebtiohufof%ny

L essessmen’ rating-cr tgxation.
Lok, The ®@urt, efter hearing the persons |
who have appeared before them and the witnesses ;
produced, and after thinking the premises or ~
property in any case in which 1% %hinks right so to
do may,
; (a) reduse, /=omunsy, o tlter, 80 a®
! ' te meet u.c ends of justice the ? ‘
§ valuaidon andi assessment appesled ]
,. egalngy, and determine the true !
o amount end valuation on whioh the
x ' propakty showld be rateds

3 . (b) give such judgmen’ as to law and '
C - Juestice appertalne, :

Log. (1) -. Tho essessment &8 fixed by the Oourt |
of Tax Appsels, or by the assessor if there is no |
eppeal, in raspect %o any property, shell be
oonclusive of the following matters; ;
! ' BN :

(a) that the pereon or estate assessed
wes propexiy assessed in respeot
to suoh property:

(b) +that “he valuatlon in respect to
- guch property was the proper
, vaiustion, and

| (¢) <“hat the assessor had jurisdiotion
§ %0 meks such assecassment.

i Ssa2 confusion may arise by reason 1
of "asseEsnsnli heving various meanings. As
commonly used in tho COAty Charter, itmeams "an
official valuation of propsrity profits or inoone
for purposes of taxation’s £t gay be used in a
more general sense as the ach of assessing, |
determining or adjusting the amount of taxation | »
to be paid by an indivigugl, & company Or a |

e S i

!




March 14th, 1935,

comrunlity, or it may mean "the amount so determined.
When we speak of an "assessment! of 80 much per

share upon stockholders, we refer t0 a tax and not
to a valuatlion for taxation. |

(vide Oentury Dictionary.)

| vudge Oooléy in _his work on
Yexation, 3rd ed. vols 1, pp.763%, 4 says:

| "An assessment is completed when the
assessors have performed in respect to it thelr full
duty under the statute. When nothing more remsins
to be done by them, the assessment is to be
disposed of as the statute may provide". |

Clearly he uses the term "assessment"
as a synonym for "valuation of property for
purposes of taxation." Used with this-meaning it
follows that an assessor is ons appointed to make
assessments for the purpose of taxation. Pursuant
to Bectlon 388 of the Charter, the city assessor
must value all the properties in the city, not
exempted, between May and December 3lst in eaoh
year for the next ensuing civlc year. We do not
know when he valued the Mutual Life property but
1t was done prior to December 15th, 1933, for
on that day he served the company ae'weli‘ae all
other persons wlth notice of "assessment" 1.e.
notioce of the valuatlon of ‘thelr property for
purposes of taxatlon in the next olvic year. 1In
ny view the assessment was then complete, for -
the assessor had then '"performed in respect to
1t his full duty under the statute". True,
section 409 imposes further duties on him. After
the Court of Tax Appeals has concluded 1ts hearings
and fixed the valuations whioch have been appealed,
the assessor must strike a tax rate, meke up a |
rate book and a poll tax reglster, and "make . -
and serve every person llable to pay any rate or
tax with a notice requiring him to pay such rate
or tax to the collector'. |

But these lmposed duties have hm:
relation to the primary duty of an "assessor" to
meke valuations for the purpose of taxation.

The oity assessor is a life appointee, with full
time employment. His valuations must be made
between May and December 3lst and the olty quite
properly requires further work to be done by him
in the off season. But these additional duties
are performed by him not gua assessor but as

A perusal of the sectlons dealing
with the puwers of the Court of Tax Appeals
strengthens and conflrme the view that the
agsessments are complete when the assessor sendd
out notioe of aseessgﬁg:a




March 1lth, 1935.

There is provision for appeal "from the assessment¥
to the Cowrt of Tax Appeals. The appellant has
fourteen days after the service of the assessor's
notice to complete hisg appeal and it 1s obvious
that the appeal is heard by an appellate court and
not a court of original Jjurisdictlon,

- Eeootilon 403 rrovides that "the court
shell take up the appeals in order" and "deternine
the objectlions of everyone who has appealed to

the valuation and assessment which hag been made',

| There can be no question that
"apgsessment " as used here ig synonynous with
"veluation" and the draughteman merely has permitted
& redundancy. It cannot in this case mean the
amount of taxation because the rate of taxation
had not been fixed.

Seotion 4OL includes the unusual
provislon that the court may view the premises,
(Vvide. Manning on Assessment, p3234). But this.
18 & part of the procedure on hearing and |
determining appeals asserted. from the valuations |
made by the assessor, In addition to hearing
evidence they may view the property in order. to |
help them to thelr conclusicns on the "valuation
and assessment appealed against", Surely it does
not enable them to value property on which the
- bulldings have been destroyed, and the whole basis
for valuatlon changed since the assessor made his
assessnent,

Sectlon 408 (1) shows conoclusively
that the Oourt of Tax Appeals deal: only with :
eppeals. The "assessment' as fixed by the assessor §
1f there 1s no appeal, or as reviewed by the court !
1f there has been an appeal, sghall be conolusive
that the valuatlons so made or reviewed was the :
proper veluatlon in respect to such property and ,
that the assessor had juriddiction. Olearly the - x
oourt will not alter the valuatlion unless 1t is
oonvinced the assessor was ln error. In the oase
no one suggests that the valuation of the assessor
was exoessive or lmproper in any partioular.

By a coincldencs, the fire occurred
on the last day on whioch an appsal could be
asserted, but'I.do not ">ink this puts the appellant
in any better posltion than 1f the fire had been
one day later when the tims Ior appeal would
have elapsed, 0% three days later when the day
limited for %he complotion of valuations by the

asgessor would be past.
The question should be answered

negatively. 5

Graham & Oarroll J.J.
| CONCUTs

Doull,J.I. agree. m6#9;




March 14th, 1935.
LLBSH, J. .
Thls is a reference of tho Oourt of

Tax Appeals under Sectdon 406 of the charter of
the Cilty of Halifax,

The sald company!s real property in
respect of taxes which mlght be ldvied for the
year 1934=35 was agsessed at $70,000, and notice
of salcC assessuent was given to said ocorpany on
Decenber L5t%h 19%3. The company had ten days
within which to appeal from said assessment. On
the last day for appeal, viz: 29th December 1933,
a bullding on sald property, included in sald
assessment, was destroyed by fire and on said day the
oompany accordlngly appealed from sald assessnent
to sald court olaliming that the assessment should
be reduced bythe amount of the wvalue of the
property so destroyed, and under sald seotion of
the Olty Charter we are asked to deterrmine whether
thls contention should prevali.

We should I think answer this
question in the negative. It may reasonably be
expected that one’s property may be destroyed by
fire after assamsment and before the taxes are
levied, but in my viow that clrcumstance cannot
avold an assessment regularly made. It 1s
argued ‘that propserty cannot be taxed which does not
exist. But the ower can I think be taxed in
respect of propexty which does exlst at the time
when the assessment for taxation is legally made.
Loss by fire is usually guarded agalnst by
insurence, and assessments for taxation purposes
must necessarily be mads esome time before the tax
is imposed. That time has been fized by the 0Olty
Oharter which in this case I think allows the
assessment to be made as early as the first day of
May in the year 19%2, that is at the beginning
of the oivic year preceding the .civic year 1in
‘'respect of whlch the tax is to be levied. It was
for the leglslaturc to flx thls time and we
oannot say that 1t is too longe

The value of the property is
necessarily to be assessed at the time when the
assessment is made, snd an appeal therefrom must
1 think be necessarily heard on that basis.

Jo
FILED
Aderman Gough wishing to be

recorded egalnsty,
POLIOE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

nead report of the Police Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $9,79L.37- o -




March 14th, 1975,

| Maroh 11th, 1935.
His Worship the Mayor, y 1935

and City Oouncill.

 Gentlemen:=—

The following 1list of accounts
amounting to §9,791.37 for the month of February,
have been passed by the Police Committee, and are
recommended to the City Counoil for payment.

Respeotfully submitted,

B. Jo Oragg’ ‘ ‘
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

o uoved By Aldedtien MoManus, seconded
by Aldef\mﬁn?ﬁeh&ry ":t'h'a‘t the Teport be adopted and.
accounts paids Mb'o:l.on passed.
OITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

AN
\'.

.‘ | Réad report of the 0ity Health Board

.fiébbmﬁanding for payment accounts amounting to
42,505.10.

March 1lth, 1935,

Hig Worshlp the Mgyor,
and Members -O0ity:Counoil.

“Gentlemen:=— -
S At = meeting of the Oity Health Board
“held on Friday, March 8th, the following named
accounts amourting to $2,505.10 were passed and
recommended to the ity Oouncil for payment.

Reepectfully submitted,

W. D. Forrest
OHAIRIAN, 0. H. B.

Moved by Alderman Getley, seconded
by Alderman Hendry that the report be adopted and

acoounts pald. Motlon passeds

Aldermen Gough wishing to be

recorded ageinste

LIBRARY OOMMITTEE ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Library Oommittee

reconmending for payment accounts amounting to




March l4th, 1935,
March 8th,1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oounoil,

Gentlenen:—

The Library Oommittee beg to submit
the following accounts for payment =

Oity of Helifax Salaries $275.82
T.0.Allen & Co.Ltd. Books 30.0
Book Room " 14,0
D.E.Merlin Chaif Oushion 4,50
Maclean!s Subsoription 1.00
Northern Electric

0o.,Ltd. Bell,Wire,stc. 2.87
H.J.G.MoLean Subsoription

Lit. Dig. . 6,60
$354.85

-Moved by Alderman McDonald, seoonded
by Alderman Gough that the report be adopted and
accounts peld. Motion passed. |

POINT PLEASANT PARK ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Point Pleasant

Park Qommittee reoommending for payment accounts

amounting to $351.99.

Mayor'!s Offioce,
Oity Hall,
February 25th, 1935.

To Hie Worship the Mayor,
and liembers of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlement=
At a meeting of the Committee on

Point Pleagant Park held this day, the following
1ist of accounts amounting to $35i.99 were
oonsldered.,

Your committee recommends that thé
accounts as submitted be passed as correct and
forwarded to the 0ity Council for payment.

Superintendent's Fripps report on f
conditiong at the Park is also attasched hereto.

Respectfully submitted, |

- vt

E. J. Cragg 2
6MAY0R AND  OHAIRMAN.
- s 52~




- March 14th, 1935,

Moved by Aiderman'Lordly;'eeoonded by
Alderman Adams that the report be adopted emd

accounts pald. Motion passed,

OHARITIES OOMUITTEE ACCQUNTS

Read report of the Oharities Committee
recoumending for payment aficounts amounting to
$2;775.55 chargeable tO'the'Tuberoulqaié Hospital
and $8,217.3L chargeable to the Qity Home.

Olty Hall |
March 12th, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlemén:~
The Charities Conmittee met this
day and beg to subult the following report.

Members: The Chalzman, Aldermen
Gates, Doyle and MecDonald.,

OITY HOME ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1935, AMOUNT $8&,217,3%)

Clty Home accounts for the month of
February 1935 amounting to $8,217.31 are recommended
for payment. | o

BUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1935,
AMOUNT $2,775.55

Tuberculoslis Hospital accounts for
the month of February 1935 amounting to $2,775.55
are recommended for payment.

"~ Respectfully submitted,

J. W. MoOarthy,
OHAIRIAN. .
'Mpqu,by Alderman MoOarthy, decomded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted
and accounts peid. Motion pessed.. ..
FIRE DEPARTUENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Firewards redommending for payment accounts amownting
to $13,582.85 ohargedbie $0 the Pire Depariment and

$4d89,38 ohargeable to ghe-rifb Alartn Telegraph System.



Maroh 1lth, 1935,

March
Hls Worship the Mayor, arch 1lth,1535.

and Members of City Council.,

Gentleneni=

At a meeting of the Committee on
Firewards held this day, the attached accounts

amounting to $13,582.85 for the Fire Department and
$489.38 for the Fire Alarm Department were oconsidered.

Your commlttee recommends thet
these accounts be passed for payment,

Respectfully submltted,

Ae J. Smeltzer,
CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,seconded
by Aldeman Power that the report'be‘adopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.

GENERAL AGCCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Commlittee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$6,199.08 chargeable to the various servicese

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
March 11th, 1935,

To His Wdrship'the Mayor,
and Members of City COouncil.

Gentlemen:— |
At & meetling of the Committee on

Finance held this day, the following 1list of
accounts amounting to 36,050.68 chargeable to
ocurrent account and $14&8.40 chargeable to ospital
account were considered.

Your committee recormmends that the
accounts as subnitted be passed as correot and
forwarded to the Oity Oouncil for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Miller that the report be adopted and

acoounts pald. Motion passed.




" March 14th, 1935,
ARDENS, PARKS AND COMMQNS ACCOUNT

..-'

Road report of the Oommittee on
Gardene, Parkes and Conrons recoumending for payment
acoounts amounting to $653.38 chargesble to the
Publio Gardens and $108.32 chargesbls to Fleming Park,

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
March 8th, 1935.

To Hle Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oou.noil.

Gentlenense

At a meeting of the OCormittee on
Gardena Pazks and Oommons held this day, the
following 1list of accounts amounting to %653 74
chargeable to the Publioc Gardens and $108, 32
ochargeable to Fleming Park were considered.

Your committee recormends that tho
accounts as submitted be pessed as correot and
recomriended to the 0ity Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. Donovan
OHAIRMARN.

Moved by Aldermeh Donoven, seoonded
by Alderman Miller that the report be edopted

and acocounts paid. Motion peassed.

OITY PRISON AOCOUNTS
Read report of the 0lty Prison

Committes recormmending for payment accounts

amounting to $1,916.03. ¥

Committee Roon, oLty Hall,
Maroch bhth, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Meubers of Oity 00unoil.

mens=
Gentleme At a meeting of the City Prison

ommittee held this day the following list of
g.ooounts amounting to i 916,03 were oonsidored.

=655~




March 14%th, 19%5.

m Your committee recormends that the
accounts as subnitted be passed as correct and

recouriended to the Oity Oouncil for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

E. L. Miller,
CHAIRMAN,

lUoved by Aldermen liiller, seconded by
Aldernan MoMaﬁus that the report be adopted and
gooount s paid. Motion péssedo
OAMP HILL OEMETERY AGCOUNTS
Read report of the Commlittee on Camp

Hill Cenetery recommending for payment acoounts
amount ing to $591.16.

Oommittee Room, 0Olty Hall,
March 12th, 1935,

To His Worship the Meyor,
and Members of City COouncil.

Gentlement=- .

At & meeting of the Opmp Hill
Qemetery Committee held this day, the following
}ist of accounts amounting to $591.16 were
consldered. |

Your cormmittee recommends that the
accounts as submitted be passed as correct and
recormended to the 0ity COouncil for payment.

Respeotfully submltted,

A. J. Smeltzer,
OHAIRMAN.

| Moved by Alderman Smeltser,seconded
by Alderman Getley that the report be adopted and

accounts peid. Motion passed.
WORKS DEPARTMENT OOOUNT

Read report of the Committee on

Works recoumending for payment aocounts amounting

t0 $12,180.19.
~656_




o TR, e e, c . P - . e Yo e <5 AR L4 TN T N e et e -
e TR YT Y R e S T T e e e e e L o T e YA AT i b PRSI LT

TN e e 0 e

%/M

Uarch 14th, 1935,

The City COouncil. March 13th,1935.

Gontlemen -

The Committee on Works reoommend for

paynent accounts amounting to 0.
payhent acoo g to $12,180.19 chargeable

Works Department. Qapital $257.38
Qurrent 8617.34 887,72

Water Department Construction 31.19

Maintenan0f496.91 1528.10

Public Works 7.
| $121§%.19

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and’

accounts pald. Motlon passed,

BORROWING, $18 000,00 FOR NEW FIRE STATION

Read report of the Committee on
Flrewards reconmmending a further borrowing of
$18,000,00 for the erection of a new fire etation.
March 11th, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor, -
and Members of te Oily Oouncil.

Gentlemens—
At a meeting of the Committee on

Firewards held thls day, the matter of the erection
of the new fire statlon was again oonsildered.

| Your board recommends that legislation
authorizing borrowing of a sum not exceeding

$18,000, to supplement the sum authorized to be
borrowed by last year's leglslatlon for the

erection of s fire etation, purchase of land for
semey sald sum When borrowed to be used for the

same purposes as the said sum authorized to be

borrowed by last year's legislation.
Respectfully submitted,

Ad J.'Smeltzer,
OHAIRMAN.




TS I N A AR A o o e B ) kb AT e b U s L s S itk i o gm0 D TR P S SV

o T e T T G . e e b AT o NG 5 LW B, 5 S

March 1lUth, 1935,
Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded
by Aldeman Gates that the report be adopted and a

sum not exceeding $1800.00 be borrowed for the
ereotlon of a new fire station. Motion put and
lost, 9 voting for the same and & against 1t as

follows. (A two-third vote being neocessary).

FOR THE IOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Adans
Doyle Getley
Gatoes Gough
MacDonald - Hendry
MoCarthy Lordly
MoDoneld - MoManus
Miller Mitohell
Smeltzer Power
8tech

142%/6%60u¢éZZ TENDERS FOR LINOLEUW
/ .

Read report of the Cormlttee on
Firewards subnitting tenders for the supplying of
250 square yards of brown battleship linoleun,
'Maroh 14th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 01%y Counoil.

Gentleneni=

At a meeting of the Committee on
Pirowards held this day, the following tenders whre
ooneldered for supplying 250 sguare yards brown.
battleship linoleun; |

Gordon & Keith 0o. $1.45
E. Beckford & Qo. 1.50
Bregers Limited 1.03
S.P.2lve : 1057‘&' .
Helifax Furnlture Co. 1.37
Herry Pascal 1.49

J & M. Murphy Ltd. .1.37&
?.BEaton 0o.,Ltd. 1.45

Robert Simpson
Eastern Ltd. 1.45

Your commlttec recommends that the
tender of Bragers Limited At $1.03 per sgugare yerd

de
be accepto Respeotfully submitted,

A. J. Bueltzer,
OHAIRMAN.
658~



March 14th, 1935,

Moved by Aldernan Smeltzer,

seconded by Alderman Power that the report e
adopted. Motion put and passed, 15 voting for the

seme and 3 agalnst 1t as folilows,

FOR _THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams Alder

gongvan o gggg?y
oyle

qoy-® . Power
Getley

Hendry

MacDonald

McOarthy

MecDonald

lMoManus

Mlller

litohell

O'Tool.e

- Smeltzer
Stech
w‘ll 5c~o b 3"'

%@A}/ OITY HEALTH BOARD ~ TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

Read roport of the Olty Health

Board subnmitting tenders for supplies for
Infeotious Diceases Hospital for six months period

from March 18th.
March 11lth, 1935,

His Worship the ilayor,
and Members City Qouncil.

Gentlemen:~

At a neeting of the 0ity Health
Board held on Friday, March 8th, 1935, tenders for
supplies for the Infectlous Disease Hogpital for
elx rionths from March 18th were oonsidered dnd
the following arc recoumended for acceptance;

Fleshstuffs o Orooke Fieh larket

Milk and Oreanm = 0. Wo Millard
Butter and Eggs~ Re B» Colwecll Ltdo
Meatstuffs os WaslAollallng & Qoo

Breed, = Moire Limited
Laundry o~ Hallfax Steam Laundry
Groceries - Howards Limited.

Tenders recelved are herewlth
attached for your fihfioruation.
Respectfully submltted,

W. D. Forrest,
. OHAIRI'I.AN, Oe Ho Bo
r-e659z~_o




March 1l4th, 1935,
| Moved by Alderman Getley, seconded by
Alderman Stech that the report be sdopted.
Moved in amendment by'Alderman
Mitohell, seconded by Alderman Gough that the report
submitting tenders of supplies be referred back

to the Health Board for further consideration.

Amendment passed.

%%ﬁﬁw LIBRARY QOMMITTEE, TENDEHS FOR BINDING

Read report of the Library Committee

submitting tenders for binding.

March &th, 1935,

To Hls Worship the lMayor,
and Members of the 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemens~ - B
- At a meeting of the Library Committee
held thle day, your committee had under considerstion

tenders for binding as follows:- -

B s A R e ) T N A AN e e

Half Roan Buckr
Matheson & Blakeney, $2.25 $1.70
Phillips & Marshall, 20290 1.70

Your committee recommends that the
tender of Phillips & Marshall, being the lowest,
be acocepted. |

Respectfully submitted,

J. F. MoDonald,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman McBonald, seconded
by Aldeman Power that the report be adopted and
that the tender of Phillips & Marshall, being

P _<.v..y-quﬂmmg%m;iw;kv-,m:réﬂmwd«mmfwﬁf.“"%)ﬁ"?’*‘_-”:?"?fh&bﬂw‘._-"-wr - R

the loweet, be accepted. Motion put and passed,

16 voting for the same and 2 againet it as follows.

=06 Ome

- o AL T It AT ey -




Mgreh 1Uth, 1935,
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams Aldermen Gough
Donovan - Powerx

Doyle
Gates
Getley
Hendry
Lordly
MacDonald
McCarthy
licDonald
MolManus
Miller
Mitchell
O'Toole
Smeltzer
Steoh-. :

Moved by. Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman Power that items nos. 19, 21, 24, 28,

29 and 40 be taken.up with item no. 45 which deals
with legislaticn. Motion passed.

Read report of the Finance Committee

"5¥¢2%La4uAbv/ SUPERANNUATION OF J. P. DOWNIE

covering superannuation of J. P. Downle.

Oommit tee Roonm, City Hell,
March 1llth, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of (Qity Council.

Gentlemeng~ | |
At a meeting of the Oommittee on

Finance held thils day, your commd ttee had under
consideration an extract from the minutes of &
meeting of the 0ity Oouncil held on the lhth dey
of February 1935 covering superannuatioh of

J. P. Downle, - |

Vo Your cormittee recommends that the
letter of the Olty Treasurer be approved and thet

the sum of $55.55 be appropriated to the
superannuation of J. P. Downle,

Respestfully submitted,

Ho Jo Stech’
- CHAIRMAN.

663~

‘ "
N
3



March 14th, 1975,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman liller that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.
SUPERANNUATION OF MICHAEL LAWLESS
ReaC repcrt ¢f the Finance Oommittee

together with letter from the Oity Treasurer covering

euperannuation of Michael Lawless.

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
March 1lth, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City OCouncil.,

Gentlemens.

At a meeting of the Oommittee on
Finance held this day, your ccmmittee had under
consideration the attached letter from the City
Treasurer oovering superannuation of Police
Constable Mlichael Lawless,

Your committee recommends that the
letter of the 0ity Treasurer be spproved snd that
Police Constable Michael Lawless be superannuated
at the sum of $731.43, per annum,

Respeotfully submltted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN.

March 7th, 1935,

The Chalrman, | ;
The Finance Oommittee, ;
Oity Hell, :
Halifax, ' f\Io Se . .

Re: Superannuation of Polioe Oonstable
Michael Lawless.

Dear Sir:-

We beg to advisf that Oonetab%: |
Lawless has pald into the Pclice Superannuation
Fund for theplaet 16 years. Hle sglary 1s being
peid at the rate of $1,600, per annum.

If he were to be retired under b
paragraph 271 of the 0ity COharter, he would be |

to 16/35ths of hie present salary of
§?f23%?go pér éggum, which would be $73ffﬁ3

Me
per mm Yours faithfully,

R. V. Dimock,
~ 0ITY TREASURER.
-6 62~




~ interested in thls matter was excused from voting.

March 1lkth, 1975,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the report be adopted.

Alderman Power being professionally

Moved in amendnent by Alderman
Mollanus, seconded by Alderman Hehdry thét'neoeseary
legislation be sought to enable th#é Oity to
inoreese the arount of superannuastion paid to
Officer Lawless to $900,00 per annum. Amendment
put end lost, 2 voting for the same and 15 against

it as foilows.

FOR_THE AMENDMENT | AGAINST IT

Aldemen Hendry Aldernen Adens
Molfanus Donovan
Doyle
Gates
- @Getley
Gough
Loxdly
YMeacDonald
MoOaxrthy
MoDonald
Millerx
Mitoheoll
0t'Toole
Smeltzer
Stech
o oo =] 5

The original motion passed.

BORROWING, &65,600.’00 FOR NEW LIBRARY
Read report of the Fihanoe Comnmittee

covering proposed legislation providing fox the
borrowing of $65,0Q0.00 for the erection of a new

1ibrary building.

° Oonmittee Room, City Hal],’ “
March 11th, 1935,

To Hls Worship the Mayor, -
and Members of Olty Qounoil.

Gentlenent= At a meeting of the Committee on
finance held this dayasyour committee had upder

e




e T AT T I T e~ R 0 SRR IR

March 1lith, 1935,

conslderation the attached extract from minutes of
e meeting of the Laws and Privileges Committee held
on the 8th day of March 1935, together with |

gropoeed leglslation providing for the borrowing of

65,000.00 for the erection of
buiidingo n of a new library

Ygur comailtteec recommends same to
Oounoll for its information and neessary aoction.

Respectfully subnitted,

H. J. Stech
CHAIRIAL.

(1) The Oity may borrow & sum not exceeding
8ixty-five thousand dollarw ($65,000,00) for the
purpose of defraying the cost of the erection of
& new clty library building, and the purchase of
land on which to ereot the same or any portion
thereof, if the salid purchase of land shall be
necessary for the same, and the sum so borrowed,
whioh may be borrowed from time to time, and in
such amounts as the Oouncil of the City determines,
shall be in additlon to the amounts authorized by
the Halifax 0Oity Oonsolidated Fund Act, 1905, and
amendrments thereto, and shall form par{ of the
City of Halifax Oonsolidated Fund, 1905, and shall
be secured by stock or dehantures to be issued in
conformity with the . .rinline of that Act, and the
rate of interest to bo paid in respect thereto,
and the dates on which the same 1s repayable shall
be determined by the Councils

(2) Nothing contalned herein or in any Act
of the Legislature of Nova Scotia shall prevent the
0ity from accepting sums of money, the donors of
such sums being any estate, government, college
of art, or any foundatlon, or other simllar body
to supplement the sald sum of sixtydfive thousan&
dollars ($65,000.00) and using the said sums.so
accepted together with the sald sum of sixty-flve
thousand dollars ($65,000.00) to erect a building,
which in additidn to containing a public library,
may also contaln a public hall for the purpose of
providing for a higher type of amusement than le
at present placed before the people of the Oity,
and where people can be brought together for the
purpose of uplifting end training them to higher
idesls, and for meotings end lecturds, facillties
for an Art School, a wmuseun, and for other gimiler
metters, as may be specified by such donors.

The Olty may apply any moniles whioch 1t
hag}%orrowed or which 1t now has authority %o
borrow for the purpose of erecting a fire-proof
building to house the fire-slarm telegraph systets,

w66l




Uarch 14th, 1935,

to the cost of the crection of the buildin herein=
before mentioned, provided however, that ssoh
building is of fire7proof construction and proper
facllities are provided therein to houss the said

fire—alarn telegraph Bysten,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by ]
Aldernan Mitohell that the matter be referred hack
to the Library Committee.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Gough,
-8econded by Alderan Power that the resolution
covering proposed leglslatioh &8 submltted be
approved;'
| His Worship the llayor at this point
refers the matter back to the Library Committee. 5

RESIGNATION OF ALDERMAN GOUGH AS UEMBER OF
LIBRARY COMIITTEE.

Alderman Gough verbally tenders his
resignation as e meuber of the Library Gommittee ’
from this date. | ?

AOTION,CITY OF HALIFAX VERSUS N.S.LIGHT AND g
POWER 00.,LTD.

Read letter Olty Solicitor covering
bill submitted to the local leglslature to amend

the law relating to the Oity of Halifax. | i
Yarch 1l2th, 1935,

Hls Worship the llayor, %
and Members of the Olty Oouncil. ;

tlemens e | ?
Genble Re. Olty of Halifax vs. N. §. Light

and Power Qompany, Limited.

Pursuant to 1ngtrufti§n§ given nme . :
last neeting of the Qounci], ave prepare f
:gdt%:ve had 1ntro§uoed into the Houss, a Bill to ;
enable the O0ity to doesignate 1h what portions of |
the streets of the Olty the tracke of the N. 8. Light
and Power Oompany are to be lald, after they have
been removed to enable perranent paving to be done.

wb65m |




Yarch 1ltth, 1935,

This Bill will shortly come hefore th
Private and Loocal Billg Oormittee, but what action °

they will take with respect to the same is not knowm.

As the tlime 1imit for perfecti the
Appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada is rapigﬁy
;ﬁgiogggéggi A Wguli appreclate belng instructed
0 waky 1% no action 1s %aken on
Blll or the Biil is thrown outl, : thie

T8 will bo nevessary for me to have
sufficlient tine to prepare the necessary papers.

Youre very truly,

Oarl P, Bethune,
OITY SOLIOITOR,

An Act to Amend the Law Relating to
| The Oity of Halifax, :

Y vl e et e , tay  um "~9  wa Lt Y I )

BE IT ENACTED by the'Governor and Aséembly as follows:

1. In this Act the expression "OLity" means
the Qlvy of Hallfad, the expression
"Oouncll® means the 0i%y Oouncil of
that ¢lty, =nd any cormittee or offiocisl
mentiokad moane the cormittee or official
of that name of the sald clty or council,
the expression "Oharter® means the
Halifax Uity Oharfer of 1971, and sections
referred to by i ubers without further
referencs are the ssctions of the sald
Charter, and this Act shall refer
exclusively to the 0ity of Halifax.

2. The Charter ls amended by inserting
thereln, immedlately followlng Section
580 the following ssctiond

580A. Notwithetanding any of the provisions
of Chapter 107 of the Acte of 1895,
"An Aot to Incorporate The Halifax
Electric Tramway Oompany Limlted", or any
other onaoctient of the Loeglelature of
Nova Scotla, whenever e street upon which
a track or traoks of the company has been
lald istho be paved by the Oity in a
permanent manner, the Cowpany shall remove
lte track or tracks and substruoture,
and lay, ln such parts of the streets as
the 0ity Znglneer shall then approve, .
5 such rallse, pcintis and substruotures of )
3 puch desoription as may be determined :
f on end approved by the sald Enginoer me ;
moet sultable for the purpose; and under ;
the provisions of the said Ohapter 107 g
of the Aote ¢f 1895, and this Charter, )
according to the best modern practice of
paving and according to the manner adopted
on the restéggzthe streeto

o :

LETORPET T2 o s

LB DTS T = e s ey
SASLE e OIS - 77




Uarch 14th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman Uitchell,
seconded by Alderman Power that a Legislative

Cormlitee be appointed to appear before the Committee .
on Private and Local Bills and assist in the | E
passage of the Olty!s legislation. lMotion passed, s

His Worship the Mayor names
the following as Leglslative Qommittee.

LEGISLATIVE COMIITTEE

Members of the Laws and Privileges Committee,
Oity Solicitor,

Clty Englneer,

Clty Audltor,
Hlis Worship the lMayor.

Moved by Alderman MoCarthy, ;

seconded by Alderman Donovan that the committec as
named by Hls Worshlp the Mayor be approwved.

Motion put and passed, 17 voting for the same and
1l agalnst it as follows,

FOR THE MOTION | AGAINST IT g

Aldermen Adams - Aldermen Gough
‘Donovan X
Doyle .
Gates . !
Getley ' v
Hendry .
Loxrdly
MacDonsld . o
lMoQarthy J
McDonald }
McManus
Miller
Mitchell
O!'Toole ;
g Power i
o Smeltzer .
; Stech )
% L e ~1- | ;

, Alderman Gough at thie point ;

stated fhatvthe Oity Solicltor should oppose any
legislation that, in hie opinion, is not ih the

best interests of the Oity.
~66 7

S




S S N

§  March 14th, 1935,

Hls Worship the Mayor replied that the
ity Solicitor must obey and carry out the

instruotions of this Council regardless of his omn

opinion.

QUESTIONS BY ALDERMUEN
> [Znﬂﬂ. | Alderman Mitchell advised Counocil that
some difficulty had arisen in the enforcement in &
Ordinance No. 28 relating to the weighing of coal
and coke and requested instructions from Council
to renedy same.

lloved by Alderman MclManus, seconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the Laws and Privileges “

Comnmittee be instructed to review Ordinance No. 28

entitled "The Weighing of Coal and Coke", and report
back to Council. Motion passed.

FRANCIS MORTGAGE

Z;[Luﬂﬁb Alderman Gough stated that he had

written to the Oity Solicitor submitting five
questions and requested that they be answered for
this\meeting. He stated that the answers were not
satisfactory, and that he had wanted plain yes Or no.
The leyor then instructed the 01ty

éolioitor to have coples of the correspondence on

this metter made and forwarded to esch alderman

of the Oouncil.

REPQRT _OQF HIS WORSHIP_ THE MAYOR

Taanary

.30 Q' slock | s
9430 Q210ck, ) 4 Worahip the Mayor oalls upon the !

gogune the Mayor'e ohair while he

‘ Deputy Meyor to &
reports to Oouncil the resulte of his visit %0

Montreal in connectlon 22;E,relief natters. i

4
' ;
4_—:’




o o AT T SR TG R LR L IR T

|
)
[E
{
{
».
)

March 1l4th, 1935,
He also stated that therec was to be o general neeting
held in Montreal the week of March 1&th, and would
like very much to attond as, in his opinion, gome
definite arrangencnt would be arrived at which
would mean conslderable saving to the City of
Helifax for rolief purposbs.

Moved by Aldeman licOarthy, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that this Council do hereby approve
of the Mayor returning $0 Montreal on Monday
morning, March 18th and remeln there until the
end of the conference. Motion passed.

 TAX RATE, OIVIC YEAR 1935-36
Read letter from the Oity Assessor

submitting tax rate for the oivic year 1935-36.
arch 14th, 1935

His Worship the Mayox,
and Members of Olty Councill.

Gentlemens =
Herewith is included a statenent of

t+he Assessment Rolls for the yeoar 1935-36,

| The total assessment amounts to
458,560,210, == $389,110. less then last yeals

The tax rolls were sworn t0 on
Maroh 2nd, md the tax rate fixed at $3.56 per
hundred as follows: -

Oity $1 .86

,SOhOOl. j 14

Public Health
and - ‘

Charitle o 36

Direct .
Rellef 010

OCounty 30 83, 56

Respectfully submitted,

P. J. loManus,
0ITY ASSESSOR.

wb69w




’
.
[ o

(q/(;:?
4 o

/

Agingetr)

/

AN

Mazch 14th, 1935,

TENDERS FOR WATER PIPE

D

and Oity Engineer subnltting tenders for the

Read report of the Committee on Works

supplying of 6 and 10 inch water pipe.

Harch 6th, 1935,
His Worship the Mayor.

Sirt=

We will requird some 6 inch and 10 inch
water pipe in order to conpl.ete work where the
trench has already besen opened, and also to have

in stock. I asked for prlces and tenders were
rdceived as followsse

BNational Iron Corpe. Oent.Cash Plaln Joints .66 per ft.l.41 per ft.
WD rymmond McOoll & Oo. Vert W 1 o ,699 M 14776 M
. " " " " Te & Bo o719 " 1.213 "
T.MocAvity & Sons Ltde oo Plain Joints ,7588 " 1,60
B " " "7, & Bo s 7795 " 1.643 ]
" o Sand Spun Plain Joints .735 M 1.36 "
" " [ i To& Bo 765 it 1.4p "
Wm. Steire Son & Morrow,Vert.Cast Plain Joints . 7809 M 1.625 "
0 " n " " T, & B 8787 1,3%9 ]
undries " 0 Plain Jointe 7809 " 1.625
IOaﬂada l1ron Fo " " K Te & Bs bg787 n 1,829 "

E. Bart Bateon n n  Plain Jointe 7358 " —

The sbove prices are delivered in Halifax
fpee of a1l charge. The tender of The National
Tron Oorporation is the lowest and it is
recommended that thle t ender be accepted.

Yours falthfully,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER.

March 9th, 1935
The Oity Oounoll,

Gentlemenss !

gttached hereto is areport of the
olty Engineer on tenders Ior 6" and 10" water pipe.

- The Commlttee oglwbrke geoommegg
& the tender of the Natlonal Iron Qorporation=
gkapipe $.66¢ per £oot and. aOﬂvpipe $1.41 per
foot, belng the j.owest, be accepted. -

Eo J. Oragg
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

w70

PV St -

et %
P R AR 4 A BN



March 14th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted and
that the tender of the National Iron Corporation
for 6 inoch pipe at 66¢ and 10 inch pipe at Gl.41
per foot, buirz the lowest, bte accepted,

Hotlon bassedo

N |
e ;i;§:§ﬁi2?jz// MOTOR REFUSE COLLECTION UNIT
’ / y Lo / /
C v f/é/ e Read report &f the Commlttee on

‘Works recommending the purchase of a Diamond T.

No. 243 truck 1935 model with Wood steel body
028‘ OOmple‘teo

March 9th, 1935. w
The Oity Council. i

Gentlemeng«

: At a meeting of the Committee on

Works on lfarch 6th instant, it was resolved to

recommend to Oouncil that a Diamond T. 243 truck ;
1935 model with Wood steel body 0-28 complete, be !
purchased from E. B. Boyd for the sum of $2895.00,. i

Alderman Donovan voting agalinst. %

Eo J. Orag '
HAYOR AND GHAIRIAN. ]

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by »
Aldernan MacDonald thaet the report be adopted. ;

Moved in amendment by Alderman

Donovan, seconded by Alderman Mitchell that a

1935 Federal Truck Model 18 be purchased from the | )

Aoadie Motora, Halifax, equipped with a Wood Bteel
Body 028, six (6) yard cepacity mounted on above
truok with sultable underbody, hydraullc hoist,

peinted md lettered, and delivered to Oity Field,
Hnlifexs all in accordance with specifications of
0ity Englneer at a coet of $2,460.00 and that

e Worship the Mayor end Oity Engineer be instructed
to order thbe truck and bédy from the Acadla

Motors forthwith, Amendment put snd passedy0 °
voting for the same gnd 8 against 1t as followse




'.é!
4
b

&
1
5
¥
¥
(

March 14th, 1935,

FOR THE AMENDIIENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Adans - Aldermen Doyle
Donovan Gates
Getley Gough
Hendry . | '-3“7Macnonald :
~Lordly o - UbCarthy
~MoManus -MdDonald
Uillexr .+ "0'Toole
Mitchell - | N Smeltzer
Power - |
Stech - .
51, One S . ,1er8—

"order claiming that the, axiendnent is ot of order

and asks for a ruling fron the ohalr,
H‘s Worship the Mayor, after
considering the matter, :"“0 the amendment in order,
Moved by.Alwerman Gough, seoonded by
Alderman Smeltzer Shall the ruling of the chair
be sustainedo

,Upon,the-dii&jcieik puftingﬁyhe

motlon, there appeared 14 for sustaining the ruling
~of the chalr, and U againet it as follows.

FOR_THE MOTION

Aldermen Adams
Donovan
Doyle
Getley

. Hendry
‘Lordly
MaoDonald

¥ ..MoOarthy
MoDonald
olfanus

- Middler

" Mitochell
" Q'Toole
- Stech
], Lhes

AGAIﬁST IT

Aldermen -Gates
Gough
~.POWEY

~ ... . Smeltzer

ealheo

The Oity Olerk declares the ruling

of the ohalr sustalned.
-»6 72-—




1,

Ul ol Harch 1l4th, 1935,
ASSISTANCE, OITY SOLIQITOR'S OFFIOE

Read report of the Laws and Privileges

A0 i L A P AP i 5 .

gommittee together with letter from the Olity
Solicitor requesting authority to retain the servioces
of Mr., R. L. Rooney for a further period of one

month from the expiration of his present texrti.

Ooumittee Room, City Hall,
‘March 8th, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councll.

~Gentlenense

At o meeting of the Laws and
Privileges Committee held this day, your committee -
had under consideration the attached letter fron
the Oity Solicitor requesting authorization %o
retain the services of Mr. R L. Roomsy for a period
of one month from the expiration of his present term.

Your coumittee recormends that the
application be granted.

; Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.

March 7th, 1935

Ohai rmen,
Lams and Privileges Commlttee,

Helifax, N. Se

Dear Siri-
- 1 hereby request authorizatlion to

t he services of Re L. Rooney for a period of
grexeaiagngh from the expiration of his present tern,
the remunerstion to be paild under the same
authorization as heretofore, and the salary to be |
such as is determined by the Oounoill. I am in ;{
hopes that at the expiration of one month I will
be in a position to take care of the work of thls
Deparxtuent without further asslstance.

“« -

Yours very truly,

0arl P. Bethune,
OITY SOLIGLTOR.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, ee’qonded

B by Aldermsn Doyle that the report be adopted and

that the services of Ur. Rooney be retained for

one month from the expiration of his present term on

the sare salary basis,namely $100,00 per month.,
Motion passed. ~b7 3

e ————




e e e e e s 3 N

i
§
8
.7']
3
i
!
E’

|
é
|
§
]

March 14th, 1935,
APROINTMENT, 0OAL WEIGHER

Read report of the Lawe and Privileges

Cogmittee recommending the appointment of Mr. E. H,
Marriott as oity coal weigher.

Comnittee Room, Oity Hall,
March &th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and lMembers of Oity Council.

Gentlemens-

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges
Comulttee held this day, your committee had under
oonslderatioln the attached letter from Charles H.
Spriggs requesting tc have lir. Ee H. Marriott
sworn in as a clty coal welgher.

Your committee recommends that the
appllication be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitohell,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Mltohell, seconded by
Alderman McManus that the report be adopted and that
His Woféhip the Mayor be authorized to swear Mr.
Marriott as a permanent coal weigher.lotion passed.

APPOINTMENT, COAL WEIGHER
Read report of the Laws and

Privileges Ooﬁmittee recommending the appointment

of Mr. Thomas Ohisholm as olty ocoal weigher.

committee Room, City :Hall,
Maroch 8th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncll.

Gentlement= At a meeting of the Lews and Privileges

| der
mmittee held this day, your comnittee had unde ;
ggneideration tho attaoﬂed letter from the North E

to have Mr.
d Ooal Oompany requesting permlssion .
%gomas Ohisholn sworn in as a olty coal welgheXx.

=67l




¥
i
{.

e e AL AT A A e e e R T i 1 147+t

g
s'.-

i
¢
!
§
4
X

March ikth, 1935,

Your committ
application be aranton. €e reccmmends that tpe

Respgctfully submltt ed,

Walter Mitchell,
CHATRIMAN,

lloved by Aldsrman Hltchell, seconded by
Aldeman McManus that the report'ﬂe adopted and
th&t’His Worship the Maycr be authorized to swear

Mres Ohisholw as a permanent coal weigher.

Motion péssedo

MoCLUSKY VERSUS 0°TOOLE

Read report of “he Laws and Privileges

Commlittee together with letter from the Oity
Solicltor regarding his acting for Alderman Q'Toole
in the case, McOlusky vermas O°Tocle.

Comw.ttee Room, @ity Hall,
Maxch 8th, 193%5.

To His Worship the layor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen: - L
At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges
Oonmittee held thls day, your commlttee had wnder
oonsideration the attached letter from the 0Lty
Solicitor re the case of Mrs. Sophia McOlusky ageinst
Alderman Wn. J. 0!'Toole requesting the City Oounecil
to confirm the Mayor's action authorizing him to

represent Aldermen O'Toole.

R Your committee recommends that the
Oouricil confirm the Mayor's actlion in authorizing
the 0ity Solicitor to act for Alderman O'Toole,
and that Oouncil excuse Alderman OiToole from
voting on this-wmatier. :

Respectfully submlitted,

Wal.ter Mi%chell,
OHAT RMAN .

Maxzch Hth, 19%5.

Alderman Waelter Mitchell,
Chairnman, o
Lews and Privileges Oonmittee,
Halifax, N. S

Dear’Alderman:- My attention has been called t0
tter appearing in the Halifax Daily Star of
675+

a le

’ | i:



March 14th, 1935,

March 5th, to the effect that T

attending to some work which ig ﬁﬁtaﬁfgﬁfgtig
3uriediotion: I refer to the action of Mre, Sophie
McOlusky against Alderman W. J. O'Toole. I took
thie matter up on instructions from His Worship the
Mayor, but in order to ascertain ny position I

would apprecicte having the Mayor's action confirned
by the Oouncil. I am calling this to your attention
80 that the matter can e discussed by your committee

and any necessary recommendation o
ey an be nade to the

ly own foeling in thls matter is that
the oese arose out of a neeting which was attended
by Alderman O®Toole and His Worship the Mayor
in the course of their duties as alderman snd nayor
respectively of the City of Halifax. It also
seemed to me that the provisions of the Oity Oharter
respeoting ny dutlies would cover a case of this kind.
I refer to the following extracts

"glve legal advice and assistance to
the mayor and members of the council
and the officlals in the Pperformanoce
of tho duties of thelr respective
offioces. !

However, in view of the faot that
some critiocism has arisen I wish to have this
matter considered and to receive uy instructlons
from the 0ity Oouncil. I might say that 1f 1t 1e
the opinion of the Oouncil that I should not
proceed further in this matter, but that Alderman
0'Toole should select hiw own solioltor, that this
would be very aocceptable to me, ln view of the
amnount of work which I have at present before ne.
I would be very pleased to give any further
informetion within ny power.

Yours very truly,

Oarl P. Bethune,
OITY SOLICITOR.

Yoved by Alderman Mitohell, seconded
by Alderman Mclanus that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

11.20 P°M" Yoved by Alderman Gough, seoconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that this moeting do now
adjourn, Motlon put and lest, 6 voting for the

aare and 12 against 1t as follows.
676




March 1lhth, 1935,

FOR THE MOTION

AGAINST 5T
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Adams
Getley Doyle
gough Gates
ower Hendry
Smeltzer Lordly
St ech . llacDonald
UcQarthy
MceDonald
MoManus
UNiller
Mitchell
. 0%Toole
-6'-' °°1 2o

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Mitchell that fhis maeting do now adjourn
until 7.30 tomorrow evening, March 15th. Motlon
put and lost,,n voting for the same and 14 againet
it as follows.

FOR_THE MOTION AGATIST 18

Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Adaus
Getley Doyle
Mitchell. Gates
Steon Gough

4 Hendry
L.ordly
MacDonald
MoQarthy
MoDoneald
Mollanus -
Miller
0fToole
Power
Smel tzer

el | | w1l

>y '
I Aldernan Gates glves notlce of
S ffet

reconsideration on the purchase of motor refuse

ocollection unit.
Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by

Alde men MoOarthy that a stay of proceedings be

granted.
a tle, 9 voting for the same and 9 against 1t

Updnﬁthe vote belng taken there resulted

as follows:

H677a




March iuth, 1935,

AGAINST IT

FOR THE MOTION
Aldemen Doyle

Aldermen Adans
ggﬁeg | | Donovan
g Getley
MacDonald " Hendry
MoOarthy Lordly
MecDonald MoManus
O'Tocle Miller
Power Mitohell
Smeltzer 8tech
G | ~Qer

His Worship the Mayor cabts the
deciding vote in favor of the motion.

Stay of proceedings granted.

Moved by Aldeman Doyle, seconded by -
Aldernan MacDonald that new tenders be oalléd;by*théf
Works Departuent for a complete garbage collection
unlt, delivered to the Oity Pield at Halifax;
epecifications of same to be drawn up by the City
Engineer and submitted to the Oormittee on Works
for its approval. Mqtion put and pessed, 10 voting

for the same and 8 against 1t as follows.

FOR THE MOTION | AGAINST IT |
Aldermen Doyle | Aldermen Adams z
Gates Donovan |

Gough Getley |

Hendry Lordly ;
MacDonald Mollenus :
MoQarthy Miller |
MoDonald. Mitchell 1

O'Toole Stech ‘

~ Power - |
Smeltzer | :

=10~ . =&~ .

PV

 pAX COLLEOTIONS FOR ‘THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 19385: - ..
Réad feport of the Oity Auditor g

covering tax 6oileotions for the month of

February 1935.
678




March 14th, 1935,

City Auditor's Office,
February 28th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemenges

Report on Tax Ocllectiong for the month of February
ls submitted. Collections amounsed to $67,339.37; corresponding
period last year $60,284.00. Qolleotlons on sccownt of taxes for the
years 1908-1924 were ¢3.78. The ledger value of this group on
February 28th, 1935 after dedusting Reserves for short collection

‘@ amounted to $549,120.57. Oollections of Poll Taxes in 1934=~35 of
current and arrears to February 28th, gmounted to $22,132,00;
corresponding period last year $29,046.59,

Arrears Taxes

Givio Year Reserve Outstanding Nem | . February Outstanding
Balances accounts and Collections Balances
January adjustment s February.

W 1925-26  $65,063.09% 6k, 76600 $3.50 4§64, 762.50
1822—27 $agf86g.2§* $u1,§44°41 | §20§6 qslu,;la.gs
1927~-28  Lo,418.43* L40,0%2,20 7.95 U4o,024,.25
1928-29 45 387,58% Ul 3 56 66,97 44,276.52
1929-30  U8,269,19* 47,002.99 162,72 46,840,2
Wik loadw 2BEn o 5Lk 2hieest

g 3£3§§3§2 18 ko3, o 104,340,483 10,80 1222562&3 173:7%2'23

9 ° - )
I %) Zpee 1 ° >‘E.f~ 6000? 2 06“'2_6‘8 .‘"_'q}

700
1.55 2039503 5 75o03 357,251-39
Jurrent Taxes

1934-35  51,201,32 66L,71l4.24 34747 2k, UB1.14 637,610.57
Water Dept .

Rat tc. ‘ : f§9,852o82 IE’ 2159“‘1 83 215019 56. %lod"‘
" es’e ° 19 1099930“51 7995902 79339037 1,5519 13'59

T 19%2~ 1,643.6¢+ ~ .53 $132,75  $1,510.26
ggi% T:igg 13% % $5;2Z2.§4 = Jo3H 253,00 5,&22.29
Poll Taxes 19%H=35 11,660,3%6 85.%%  1,313.00  10,432,69

* Includes spéoial tax paymente and unexpended
balances, and, for the Oivic Year 1925-26, & special transfer as

thorized by the Acts of 1928, Cap. 62. Any excess in these
ggcount: aboze the outstanﬂgng’tax balances ls transferable to the

., 3. General Reserve or the General Sinklng Fund, as the case requires,
B on April 3%0th of each year,

/

Respecifully submitted,

A. M. Butler,
OITY AUDITOR.

| | M679“




larch th, 1935,

SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES, CITY HOME AND T.B.HOSPITAL
FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY,193K. |

Read report of the Charities
Qommittee for the month of February 1935 showing the -,
number of inmates in the Oity Home to be 435 and

the number of patients in the T. B.rﬂbspi%al to be 58.

» R T 5

FILED
DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES
Read report of the Oity Auditor
covering direct relief expenditures-as at larch -
14th, 1935
REPORT ON DIREOT .RELIEF EXPENDITURES.
(Estimated)
‘February 14th ~ March 14th, 1935.
APPROPRIATION TOTAL OITY'S SHARE
# . Yote, June 16th/32  §5,000,00 $5,000.00 -
" July 1ith/3%32 25,000.00 5, 000,00
. Sept. omd/%2 60,000,00 20,000.00
" Dec, 15th/32 1%5,000.00 45,000,00
y Apr. 13th/33 111,000.00 3K,ooo.oo
L July 1%th/3%3 102,000,00 ~ 34,000.00
0 Oct. 12th/33 150,000,00 50,000, 00
" Jan. 11th/3 150,800,00 0,000.00
" Apr. 12th/3% 13%2,000,00 4,000.00 i
| 0 . Aug., 16th/34+ 120,000%.00 40, 000,00 e
K n  Oot. 11th/34 150,000,00 Ep,ooo.oo P4
T n Jan. 17tk/35 _125,000,00 1,666,.66 i
1,26%?666?66"'" "“Eéif%EEtGE 1
Expenditures to : F . i
Feb. 28th,1935 1,102,616.1k 367,538+ 71 i
Add estimates to. ok §$
Merch 1lth, 1935 ___ 21,000.00 - 000..00 i
- $1,123%,616.1% ¥ 37&.533-71 i}
Balance unexpended of | p
authorized appropriations ﬁ
of which approximetely 1
481,000,00 is avallable |
for expenditure 1o ¢
Apr%l 30th,i93?, the | | ;
. * differmnce having L :
T, ‘1apsed. d1L1, 383,86 $ 37,127.95 ‘z
| Respectfully submitted, :
. . Ao M. Butler6 '
; o March 14th,1935. OITY AUDITOR.

FILED
I =680~




March 14th, 1935,
DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDI TURES

Read report of the Oity Auditor

showing departmental appropriations and expenditures.
FILED |

11.40 .U, .
lovad by Alderman Mitchell, seconded

by Alderman Stech that this meeting do now adjourn
untlil tomorrow night, lfarch 15th at & P.l.

Motion put and passed, 14 voting for the same and
| 3 against 1t as follows:

FOR _THE MOTION - AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams - Aldermen Lordly
Doncvan Miller
Doyle : Power
Gates
Gough
Getley
Hendry .

Ma.cDonald

McCOarthy

McDonal.d

MolManus

IBitchell .
Smeltzer | ‘
Stech |
1l | i ad

Meeting adjourned.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes o o 642
Letter,Clerk of the Executive Oounoill

re Ordinance No. 6 6l
Daylight Saving Time 6l43

Deoision, Suprere Court of N S. re
Mutual Life Assurance Co. of Canade
assessuent ) Ll

Police Department Aocounts 6

0ity Hedhhh Board Accounts 6

Library Cormittee Accodnts 6

Point Pleasant Park Accounts 6
Charities Oonmlttee Accounts 6

Fire Department Accounts GF
General Aococounts | 6

Gardens.Parks and Commons Accounts 6

0ity Prison Accounts | 6

Oamp HAll Oemetery Accounts 6

Works Department Accounts 6

~681~




March 1llUth, 19735,
HEADLINES (Obnhinued)

Borrowing 18,000,00 for new fire station 657
Tenders for Linoleun 654
City Health Board -~ Tenders for Supplies 659
Library Commilttee,Tenders for Binding 660
Superannuation of J, P. Downile 661
Superannuation of Michael Lawless 662
Borrowing, §65,700,00 for new Library 663
Reslgnation of Aldeman Gough as mewmber of
Library Cormlttee o 665
Actlon, Oity of Halifax versus N. S. Light
and Power 00.,ltd, . | 665

Leglelativd Qonmittee 667
Questions by Aldernmen 664
Franois lortgage 668
Report of His Worship the Mayor 668
Tex Rate, Oivio Year 193536 669
Tenders for Water Pipe 670
Motor Refuse Oolleotion Unit 671
Asslstance, City Soliocitor's Office 6734
Apgointment, Ooal nggher ' 2;&
MoOlusky versus 02Toole 675
Tax Oollections for the month of February 1935 678
-Suptis report re innates, Oity Home and

' ToB.Hospital for the month of February 1935 680
‘Direct Relief Expenditures . 680

Departmental Appropriations and Expenditures 681

OITY CLERK. -

~682-




